
Response to queries – Request for Proposal for Selection of Agency for Deployment of Security 
Personnel for Comprehensive Security Services In BDA 

 

 

Page | 1 

 

Corrigendum No. 01 
No.:16925 / BDA                                                         Date: 18/07/2019 

 (Ref - RFP No. 15972 / BDA, Dated 06.07.2019) 

Request for Proposal for Selection of Agency for Deployment of Security 

Personnel for Comprehensive Security Services in BDA 

Response to the Pre Bid Queries 

Sr. 
No
. 

Reference 
clause in 

RFP 

Query/ Suggestion Response 

1 Clause no. 
10(a) 

Experience under similar nature 
of work should be brought down 
to 200 or more security 
personnel in single contract for 
healthy and fair competition 
under the state of Odisha. 
 

The provisions of RFP prevail. 

2 Clause no. 
10(c) 

As per your tender bid page no. 
6 clause 10(C) and page no. 20, 
Annexure-E, the headings of 
Financial Year may please be 
changed to Assessment Year. 
 

In the event of non availability of 
Audited Financial Statements for 
financial year 2018-19, 
provisional financial statements 
shall be considered.  
However the audited statements 
of accounts to be furnished to 
BDA for confirmation of its 
eligibility else may result in 
rejection of bid or withdrawal of 
LOA/work order or termination 
of contract as the case may be.   
 

3 Annexure-F As per your Financial Proposal, 
your good office has mentioned 
that the minimum wages is Rs. 
320.00 Per day but as per the 
Labour Commissioner, Govt. of 
Odisha the existing rate of 
minimum wages is Rs. 326.30 
per day per security guard (semi 
skilled) for eight hours. 
 

The Minimum Rate of Wages 
indicated in Annexure-F to be 
considered as Rs. 326.30 Per 
person per day. 
Bidders are advised to modify 
the amount in Annexure-F 
accordingly.  
 

4 Additional We also request you to allow the 
NSIC (MSME) certificate for 
exemption of EMD and well as 
cost of RFP Document. 

Provisions under MSMED Act 
shall be followed.  
Bidders with valid registration 
number shall be exempted for 
submission of bid document 



Response to queries – Request for Proposal for Selection of Agency for Deployment of Security 
Personnel for Comprehensive Security Services In BDA 

 

 

Page | 2 

 

Sr. 
No
. 

Reference 
clause in 

RFP 

Query/ Suggestion Response 

cost and bid security.  
Bidders have to provide valid 
supporting document with 
respect to same. 
 

 

              

Sd/- 

Secretary 

Bhubaneswar Development Authority 


